
Overview of the Plan

* Subject to Board-approved project designs and financing

** School #16 John Walton Spencer students are currently at  
Dr. Freddie Thomas High School

Making 12 elementary-school facilities like new*

Making 6 middle and high schools like new*
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1921      2014      2015
1926      2013      2014
1962      2015      2016
1971      2014      2014 
1925      2015      2016
1967      Under way    2013
1969      2013      2015 
1964      2016      2017
1913      2017      2018
1911      2018      2019
1956      Under way    2013
1915      Under way    2014

1931      Under way    2013
1957      2013      2015 
1979      2013      2015
1928      2016      2018
1921      2014      2014
1917      2015      2016

85 Hillside Ave.
555 Plymouth Ave. North
595 Upper Falls Blvd.
999 South Ave.
494 Averill Ave.
158 Orchard St.
450 Humboldt St.
88 Kirkland Rd.
1305 Lyell Ave.
820 Chili Ave.
301 Seneca Ave.
200 University Ave.

4115 Lake Ave.
1801 E. Main St.
655 Colfax St.
950 Norton St.
164 Alexander St.
Edgerton Park

Charlotte High School 
East High School
Edison Educational Campus
Franklin Educational Campus
James Monroe High School
Thomas Jefferson High School
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Rochester Joint Schools Construction Board | Comprehensive School Facilities Modernization Plan | Overview of the Draft Recommendation | Nov. 1, 2012

#16

#22

#25

#36

#37

#1

#10

#30

#36

1910

1916

1914

1898

1916

1910

1916

1961

1898

2012

2020

2018

2015

2021
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321 Post Ave.

27 Zimbrich St.

965 Goodman St.

85 Saint Jacob St.

353 Congress Ave.

Program closing

Program closing

Programs merged in 
renovated Building #1 as 
Dr. Walter Cooper Academy

John Walton Spencer**

Lincoln  

Nathaniel Hawthorne

Henry W. Longfellow

Dr. Walter Cooper Academy

Martin B. Anderson

Dr. Walter Cooper Academy

General Elwell S. Otis

Henry W. Longfellow

85 Hillside Ave.

353 Congress 

36 Otis St.

85 Saint Jacob St.
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Address Proposed ChangeYear 

Built
Year 
Built

Planned  
Closure Date

Planned 
Date

Renovations 
Complete




