Overview of the Plan

Closing School Facilities

Closing or Merging School Programs

	District Building	Address	Year Built	Planned Closure Date
#16	John Walton Spencer**	321 Post Ave.	1910	2012
#22	Lincoln	27 Zimbrich St.	1916	2020
#25	Nathaniel Hawthorne	965 Goodman St.	1914	2018
#36	Henry W. Longfellow	85 Saint Jacob St.	1898	2015
#37	Dr. Walter Cooper Academy	353 Congress Ave.	1916	2021

	District Program	Address	Proposed Change	Year Built	Planned Date
#1	Martin B. Anderson	85 Hillside Ave.	Programs merged in	1910	2015
#10	Dr. Walter Cooper Academy	353 Congress	renovated Building #1 as Dr. Walter Cooper Academy	1916	2015
#30	General Elwell S. Otis	36 Otis St.	Program closing	1961	2013
#36	Henry W. Longfellow	85 Saint Jacob St.	Program closing	1898	2015

Making 12 elementary-school facilities like new*

Facility Numbers	Address	Year Built	Renovations Start	Renovations Complete
#1	85 Hillside Ave.	1921	2014	2015
#5	555 Plymouth Ave. North	1926	2013	2014
#6	595 Upper Falls Blvd.	1962	2015	2016
#12	999 South Ave.	1971	2014	2014
#15	494 Averill Ave.	1925	2015	2016
#17	158 Orchard St.	1967	Under way	2013
#28	450 Humboldt St.	1969	2013	2015
#29	88 Kirkland Rd.	1964	2016	2017
#43	1305 Lyell Ave.	1913	2017	2018
#44	820 Chili Ave.	1911	2018	2019
#50	301 Seneca Ave.	1956	Under way	2013
#58	200 University Ave.	1915	Under way	2014

Making 6 middle and high schools like new*

School	Address	Year Built	Renovations Start	Renovations Complete
Charlotte High School	4115 Lake Ave.	1931	Under way	2013
East High School	1801 E. Main St.	1957	2013	2015
Edison Educational Campus	655 Colfax St.	1979	2013	2015
Franklin Educational Campus	950 Norton St.	1928	2016	2018
James Monroe High School	164 Alexander St.	1921	2014	2014
Thomas Jefferson High School	Edgerton Park	1917	2015	2016

^{*} Subject to Board-approved project designs and financing

^{**} School #16 John Walton Spencer students are currently at Dr. Freddie Thomas High School